

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for
the Third Circuit**

ANTHONY VIOLA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania, No. 1-15-cv-00242

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ANTHONY VIOLA

DELBERT TRAN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415)-591-7013

KEVIN KING
STEPHEN F. RAIOLA
Counsel of Record
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5786
sraiola@cov.com

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

July 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Prosecution of Anthony Viola..... 5

 B. The FOIA Requests and Initiation of this Lawsuit 8

 C. The Government’s *Vaughn* Indexes..... 10

 D. The Motions to Dismiss 12

 E. The Magistrate Judge’s First Report and Recommendation 13

 F. The Magistrate Judge’s Second Report and Recommendation 14

 G. The Present Appeal 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 20

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO THE FBI AND EOUSA. 20

 A. The FBI and the EOUSA Failed to Establish the Adequacy of
 Their Search for Records..... 22

 1. The EOUSA Failed to Establish the Adequacy of Its
 Search..... 22

 2. The FBI Likewise Failed to Establish the Adequacy of Its
 Search..... 24

B.	The Government Failed to Provide an Adequate Factual Basis for the District Court to Rule on Its Summary Judgment Motion.	27
1.	The District Court Lacked an Adequate Factual Basis to Rule on the Applicability of the Claimed Exemptions.....	28
2.	The District Court Also Lacked an Adequate Factual Basis to Rule on Segregability.....	32
C.	The FBI and the EOUSA Failed to Establish that the Criteria for Invoking FOIA Exemptions 5, 6, 7(C), 7(D), and 7(E) Were Met.....	33
D.	The District Court Failed to Adequately Explain the Reasons for Its Summary Judgment Order.....	43
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE TASK FORCE’S MOTION TO DISMISS.....	45
A.	The District Court Improperly Dismissed the Task Force on the Grounds That It Was Not a Federal Agency.....	45
B.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) Does Not Provide Alternative Grounds for Dismissal.....	48
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO APPOINT COUNSEL.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Arevalo-Franco v. INS</i> , 889 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Blanyar v. Genova Prods. Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Brehm v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Info. & Privacy</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 772 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	50
<i>Brown-Bey v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	20, 46
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23, 25
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972)	47, 48
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 644 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1981)	43, 44
<i>Coffey v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 488 (D.D.C. 2017)	23

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....27

Conoco Inc. v. DOJ,
687 F.2d 724 (3d Cir. 1982)27, 34

Davin v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995)*passim*

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....1, 21

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001).....35

Dhulos v. Strasberg,
321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)20, 46

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....25

D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.,
566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009)48, 49

Eberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
193 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D. Conn. 2016).....23

Ferri v. Bell, 645 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1981)28, 32, 36, 38

Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Bell,
603 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....44

Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
678 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)26

Haines v. Kerner,
404 U.S. 519 (1972).....20

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
939 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1991)51

King v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28, 29, 30

<i>Lame v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 767 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1985)	19, 37, 40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	48
<i>Manna v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995)	2, 19, 27
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993)	37, 41, 42
<i>Montgomery v. Pinchak</i> , 294 F.3d 492 (3d Cir. 2002)	51, 54
<i>Morley v. C.I.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Murphy v. TVA</i> , 559 F. Supp. 58 (D.D.C. 1983).....	49
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co. Ltd.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22, 25
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	48
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002)	20, 46
<i>Rein v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office</i> , 553 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Properties, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999)	47

<i>Rojas v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 922 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	35
<i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Tabron v. Grace</i> , 6 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	38
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	21, 33
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Van Bourg v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 656 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1981)	43, 44, 45
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	10, 29
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)	30, 44
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	17, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8).....	34

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	21
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	38, 39
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)	39
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(2).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1631	50
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)	50
Other Authorities	
H. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	47
3d Cir. I.O.P. § 2.4	3
